OFFICE OF PURPLIC RECORDS



Form PTO-1594 2007 001 22 PM RECORDATION 102384507 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings SECTION V	
Tab settings ⇒ AND SECTION ▼	<u> </u>
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PNC Bank, National Association Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other national banking association	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Rocky Mountain Holdings, L.L.C. Internal Address: Sharon J. Keck, CAO Street Address: 7301 South Peoria City: Englewood State: CO Zip: 80112 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other_release of security interest Execution Date: 10/4/02	Association
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/370,945	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,637,132 1,534,678 2,211,603
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patricia Peterson	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Fatificia Peterson	7 Tarakina (97 050 9.44)
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 1550 17th Street Suite 500	8. Deposit account number:
City: Denver State: CO Zip: 80202	THIC COACE
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.	
Sharon J. Keek Sharon J. Keek Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Date	
LMUELLER 00000133 75370945 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 75.00 DP	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002685 FRAME: 0729

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND ASSIGNMENT (this "Release and Assignment") is given as of this ______ day of October, 2002 by PNC Bank, National Association, as agent for the Lenders ("Secured Party") to Rocky Mountain Holdings, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor").

BACKGROUND

- A. Debtor and Secured Party entered into a Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights dated as of May 7, 1999 ("Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted and assigned to Secured Party a security interest in Debtor's Patents, Trademarks, Licenses, Copyrights and goodwill (the "Collateral").
- B. The Obligations (as defined in the Agreement) having therefore been fully satisfied and discharged, the parties wish to evidence the termination of the Agreement, release of the associated security interest in the Collateral and assign all rights, title and interests in and to the Collateral to Debtor.

RELEASE AND ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the satisfaction and discharge in full of the Obligations, Secured Party has, and by this Release and Assignment does hereby terminate the Agreement, release its security interest in the Collateral, and assign to Debtor all right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, including without limitation, the trademarks associated with the trademark application number 75/370,945 filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("PTO") and the trademark registration numbers 1,637,132, 1,534,678, and 2,211,603 registered with the PTO. The Debtor is hereby authorized to file this Release and Assignment and any other instruments with the PTO to evidence the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed this Release and Assignment as of the day and year first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Agent for the Banks

Name:

PETE MARTINEZ

Its:

VICE PRESIDENT

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/22/2002 REEL: 002685 FRAME: 0730